
HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2018 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Ways and Means to Original House Bill No. 2 by Representative Abramson

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 7, line 18, delete "\$20,000,000" and insert "\$10,000,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 2On page 9, line 42, delete "\$21,468,740" and insert "\$11,468,740"AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 10, delete line 30 in its entirety and insert the following:

"Total	<u>\$ 3,782,681"</u>
--------	----------------------

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 13, delete lines 51 through 53 in their entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 1	\$ 2,402,900
Priority 5	<u>\$ 11,000,000</u>
Total	<u>\$ 13,402,900"</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 14, between lines 30 and 31, insert the following:

"(954) State Emergency Warehouse at Camp Villere, Planning and Construction (St. Tammany) Payable from General Obligation Bonds Priority 1	<u>\$ 3,290,000"</u>
--	----------------------

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 18, between lines 19 and 20 insert the following:

"(379) Highway 91 Overlay within the City of Eunice, Planing and Construction (Acadia, St. Landry) Payable from General Obligation Bonds Priority 2	<u>\$ 1,700,000"</u>
---	----------------------

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 18, delete lines 31 through 33 in their entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 1	<u>\$ 5,314,900"</u>
-------------	----------------------

1 AMENDMENT NO. 8

2 On page 20, delete line 6 in its entirety and insert the following:

3	"Priority 1	\$ 1,353,000
4	Priority 5	\$ 4,200,000
5	Total	<u>\$ 5,553,000"</u>

6 AMENDMENT NO. 9

7 On page 20, between lines 33 and 34, insert the following:

8	"(963) State Streets, Algiers including Landside Roadways at	
9	Louis Armstrong International North Terminal,	
10	Planning and Construction	
11	(Jefferson, Orleans)	
12	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
13	Priority 1	\$ 2,347,400
14	Priority 5	\$ 2,652,600
15	Total	<u>\$ 5,000,000</u>

16 Provided that the entirety of this appropriation shall be used for the Landside Roadways at
 17 Louis Armstrong International North Terminal, Planning and Construction project for
 18 Jefferson Parish.

19	(1029) LA 930 Reconstruction, Planning	
20	and Construction	
21	(Ascension)	
22	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
23	Priority 5	<u>\$ 6,700,000"</u>

25 AMENDMENT NO. 10

26 On page 25, delete line 32 in its entirety and insert the following:

27	"Priority 1	\$ 4,917,400
28	Priority 2	\$ 3,400,000
29	Total	<u>\$ 8,317,400"</u>

30 AMENDMENT NO. 11

31 On page 26, delete line 37 in its entirety and insert the following:

32	"Priority 1	\$ 2,000,000
33	Priority 5	\$ 3,281,000
34	Total	<u>\$ 5,281,000"</u>

35 AMENDMENT NO. 12

36 On page 28, delete line 25 in its entirety and insert the following:

37	"Priority 1	\$ 2,821,800
38	Priority 2	\$ 2,200,000
39	Total	<u>\$ 5,021,800"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 13

2 On page 29, delete line 22 in its entirety and insert the following:

3	"Priority 1	\$ 2,464,700
4	Priority 2	\$ 2,200,000
5	Total	<u>\$ 4,664,700"</u>

6 AMENDMENT NO. 14

7 On page 29, delete line 43 in its entirety and insert the following:

8	"Priority 1	\$ 14,069,600
9	Priority 5	\$ 10,000,000
10	Total	<u>\$ 24,069,600"</u>

11 AMENDMENT NO. 15

12 On page 30, delete line 33 in its entirety and insert the following:

13	"Priority 1	\$ 2,846,000
14	Priority 2	\$ 2,200,000
15	Total	<u>\$ 5,046,000"</u>

16 AMENDMENT NO. 16

17 On page 31, delete line 37 in its entirety and insert the following:

18	"Priority 2	\$ 2,330,000
19	Priority 5	\$ 8,500,000
20	Total	<u>\$ 10,830,000"</u>

21 AMENDMENT NO. 17

22 On page 32, between lines 15 and 16, insert the following:

23 **"36/L36 LAFITTE AREA INDEPENDENT LEVEE DISTRICT**

24	(1135) Lower Lafitte (Orange Street) Basin,	
25	Planning and Construction	
26	(Jefferson)	
27	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
28	Priority 2	\$ 2,500,000
29	Priority 5	\$ 14,500,000
30	Total	<u>\$ 17,000,000"</u>

31 AMENDMENT NO. 18

32 On page 34, delete lines 14 through 16 in their entirety and insert the following:

33	"Priority 1	\$ 745,000
34	Priority 2	\$ 180,000
35	Total	<u>\$ 925,000</u>

1 (1290) Council on Aging Building Improvements,
 2 Planning and Construction
 3 (Avoyelles)
 4 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 5 Priority 2 \$ 190,000"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 19

7 On page 34, delete line 39 in its entirety and insert the following:

8	"Priority 1	\$ 1,077,600
9	Priority 2	\$ 2,000,000
10	Priority 5	<u>\$ 2,000,000</u>
11	Total	<u>\$ 5,077,600</u> "

12
 13 AMENDMENT NO. 20

14 On page 35, between lines 22 and 23, insert the following:

15	"(232) Airport Access Road, Planning and Construction	
16	(Iberia)	
17	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
18	Priority 2	\$ 1,710,000
19	Priority 5	<u>\$ 2,560,000</u>
20	Total	<u>\$ 4,270,000</u>

21	(241) Road Extension From Sidney Blanchard Road	
22	to Ed Broussard Road, Planning and Construction	
23	(Iberia)	
24	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
25	Priority 5	<u>\$ 150,000</u> "

26 AMENDMENT NO. 21

27 On page 35, between lines 30 and 31, insert the following:

28	"(648) Highway 90 West Drainage Improvements,	
29	Planning and Construction	
30	(Iberia)	
31	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
32	Priority 5	<u>\$ 200,000</u> "

33 AMENDMENT NO. 22

34 On page 35, between lines 39 and 40, insert the following:

35	"(59) 11th Street Roadway Replacement and Upgrade	
36	of Subsurface Drainage System Between Queens	
37	and Manhattan Boulevard, Planning and Construction	
38	(Jefferson)	
39	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
40	Priority 2	\$ 1,500,000
41	Priority 5	<u>\$ 9,375,000</u>
42	Total	<u>\$ 10,875,000</u> "

43

1 AMENDMENT NO. 23

2 On page 36, delete lines 17 through 19 in their entirety and insert the following:

3	"Priority 1	\$ 1,000,000
4	Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,600,000</u>
5	Total	<u>\$ 2,600,000"</u>

6 AMENDMENT NO. 24

7 On page 37, delete lines 5 through 7 in their entirety and insert the following:

8	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 4,950,000"</u>
---	-------------	----------------------

9 AMENDMENT NO. 25

10 On page 37, delete lines 12 and 13 in their entirety and insert the following:

11	"Priority 2	\$ 900,000
12	Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,455,000</u>
13	Total	<u>\$ 2,416,900</u>

14	(107) Sewer Lift Station Backup Generators - North,	
15	Planning and Construction	
16	(Jefferson)	
17	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
18	Priority 2	\$ 2,615,000
19	Priority 5	<u>\$ 7,920,000</u>
20	Total	<u>\$ 10,535,000"</u>

21 AMENDMENT NO. 26

22 On page 37, between lines 30 and 31, insert the following:

23	"(115) Woodland West Drainage Improvements,	
24	Planning and Construction	
25	(Jefferson)	
26	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
27	Priority 2	\$ 375,000
28	Priority 5	<u>\$ 2,250,000</u>
29	Total	<u>\$ 2,625,000"</u>

30 AMENDMENT NO. 27

31 On page 37, between lines 36 and 37, insert the following:

32	"(136) Woodmere Playground Improvements,	
33	Planning and Construction	
34	(Jefferson)	
35	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
36	Priority 2	\$ 1,500,000
37	Priority 5	<u>\$ 690,000</u>
38	Total	<u>\$ 2,190,000"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 28

2 On page 37, between lines 44 and 45, insert the following:

3	"(646)	Woodmere Youth Center, Planning	
4		and Construction	
5		(Jefferson)	
6		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
7		Priority 2	<u>\$ 285,000"</u>

8 AMENDMENT NO. 29

9 On page 39, delete lines 39 through 41 in their entirety and insert the following:

10		"Priority 1	\$ 1,378,200
11		Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,200,000</u>
12		Total	<u>\$ 2,578,200"</u>

13 AMENDMENT NO. 30

14 On page 41, after line 46, insert the following:

15 **"50/J57 VERMILION PARISH**

16	(768)	Road Improvements, Planning and Construction	
17		(Vermilion)	
18		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
19		Priority 2	<u>\$ 1,000,000"</u>

20 AMENDMENT NO. 31

21 On page 42, line 6, delete "Priority 5" and insert "Priority 1"

22 AMENDMENT NO. 32

23 On page 42, between lines 33 and 34, insert the following:

24 **"50/J64 WINN PARISH**

25	(1232)	Roadway Reconstruction, Ed Carpenter,	
26		Planning and Construction	
27		(Winn)	
28		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
29		Priority 2	<u>\$ 360,000</u>

30 **50/M01 ABBEVILLE**

31	(986)	Flood Damage Reduction and Drainage Improvement	
32		Projects, Planning and Construction	
33		(Vermilion)	
34		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
35		Priority 2	<u>\$ 375,000"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 33

2 On page 43, between lines 20 and 21, insert the following:

3 **"50/M42 CHATHAM**

4 (1205) Water Treatment System Improvements,
 5 Planning and Construction
 6 (Jackson)
 7 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 8 Priority 2 \$ 180,000"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 34

10 On page 44, between lines 38 and 39, insert the following:

11 **"50/M93 FOREST HILL**

12 (279) Renovation of Community Facilities, Planning and
 13 Construction (\$375,000 Local Match)
 14 (Rapides)
 15 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 16 Priority 1 \$ 39,900"

17 AMENDMENT NO. 35

18 On page 46, between lines 20 and 21, insert the following:

19 **"50/ME1 JEAN LAFITTE**

20 (1087) Lafitte Wetlands Museum Addition,
 21 Planning and Construction
 22 (Jefferson)
 23 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 24 Priority 2 \$ 700,000

25
 26 (1089) Lafitte Seafood Market, Planning and
 27 Construction
 28 (Jefferson)
 29 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 30 Priority 1 \$ 61,800"

31 AMENDMENT NO. 36

32 On page 46, between lines 37 and 38, insert the following:

33 **"50/MF4 KILLIAN**

34 (1364) Killian Police and Fire Joint Operation Building,
 35 Planning and Construction
 36 (Livingston)
 37 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 38 Priority 2 \$ 250,000"

39 AMENDMENT NO. 37

40 On page 47, line 24, delete "Priority 5" and insert "Priority 1"

41 AMENDMENT NO. 38

1 On page 47, between lines 24 and 25, insert the following:

2 **"50/MG4 LEONVILLE**

3	(771)	Boat Launch Facility Improvements, Phase 2,	
4		Planning and Construction	
5		(St. Landry)	
6		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
7		Priority 2	<u>\$ 150,000"</u>

8 AMENDMENT NO. 39

9 On page 47, between lines 36 and 37, insert the following:

10 **"50/MH6 MADISONVILLE**

11	(614)	Rehabilitation of Sewer Lift Stations,	
12		Planning and Construction	
13		(St. Tammany)	
14		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
15		Priority 2	<u>\$ 445,000"</u>

16 AMENDMENT NO. 40

17 On page 49, between lines 30 and 31, insert the following:

18	"(683)	Joe Bartholomew Golf Course Storm Shelter/	
19		Restrooms Portico Units, Planning, Acquisition,	
20		Installation, and Construction	
21		(Orleans)	
22		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
23		Priority 2	<u>\$ 300,000</u>

24	(819)	New Sewerage and Water Board Power Plant,	
25		Planning and Construction	
26		(Orleans)	
27		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
28		Priority 2	\$ 2,300,000
29		Priority 5	<u>\$ 5,000,000</u>
30		Total	<u>\$ 7,300,000"</u>

31 AMENDMENT NO. 41

32 On page 49, after line 50, insert the following:

33 **"50/MM8 PARKS**

34	(195)	Municipal Complex, Planning and Construction	
35		(St. Martin)	
36		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
37		Priority 2	\$ 185,000
38		Priority 5	<u>\$ 680,000</u>
39		Total	<u>\$ 865,000"</u>

40 AMENDMENT NO. 42

41 On page 50, between lines 33 and 34, insert the following:

42 **"50/MP5 RINGGOLD**

1 (731) Town Hall and Civic Center, Planning
 2 and Construction
 3 (Bienville)
 4 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 5 Priority 2 \$ 705,000"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 43

7 On page 51, delete line 6 in its entirety and insert the following:

8 "Priority 1 \$ 196,100
 9 Priority 2 \$ 375,000
 10 Priority 5 \$ 1,125,000
 11 Total \$ 1,696,100

12 (273) Apollo Road Extension (Rue Du Belier and
 13 Dulles Drive Intersection to Old Spanish
 14 Trail and Apollo Road Intersection), Planning,
 15 Construction, and Land Acquisition
 16 (Lafayette)
 17 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 18 Priority 2 \$ 2,000,000
 19 Priority 5 \$ 10,000,000
 20 Total \$ 12,000,000"

21 AMENDMENT NO. 44

22 On page 51, between lines 7 and 8, insert the following:

23 "(178) Northwest Louisiana Civil Rights Museum,
 24 Planning and Construction
 25 (Caddo)
 26 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 27 Priority 2 \$ 350,000"

28 AMENDMENT NO. 45

29 On page 54, delete lines 19 and 20 in their entirety and insert the following:

30 "Priority 1 \$ 3,407,900
 31 Priority 5 \$ 33,481,600"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 46

2 On page 54, after line 46, insert the following:

3 **"50/N18 IBERIA PARISH AIRPORT AUTHORITY**

4 (649)	Rehabilitation of Hangar #88 and Associated Parking	
5	Lot, Planning and Construction	
6	(Iberia)	
7	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
8	Priority 1	\$ 500,000
9	Priority 2	\$ 200,000
10	Priority 5	\$ 700,000
11	Total	<u>\$ 1,400,000"</u>

12 AMENDMENT NO. 47

13 On page 55, delete lines 33 through 35 in their entirety and insert the following:

14	"Priority 1	\$ 3,000,000
15	Priority 5	\$ 10,200,000
16	Total	<u>\$ 13,200,000"</u>

17 AMENDMENT NO. 48

18 On page 57, between lines 7 and 8, insert the following:

19 **"50/NJA CECILIA WATER CORPORATION**

20 (1245)	Water System Improvements for the Cecilia	
21	Water Corporation, Planning and Construction	
22	(St. Martin)	
23	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
24	Priority 2	\$ 225,000
25	Priority 5	\$ 495,000
26	Total	<u>\$ 720,000"</u>

27 AMENDMENT NO. 49

28 On page 57, between lines 14 and 15, insert the following:

29 **"50/NLM FOUNDATION FOR SCIENCE AND MATHEMATICS**
 30 **EDUCATION**

31 (716)	A Model for a 21st Century Workforce Development	
32	Urban High School - New Orleans Science and	
33	Mathematics High School	
34	(Orleans)	
35	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
36	Priority 5	<u>\$ 3,000,000</u>

37 Provided that this appropriation shall be used for the acquisition of property in Downtown
 38 New Orleans for the BioDistrict of New Orleans at 2011 Bienville Street."

1 AMENDMENT NO. 50

2 On page 58, between lines 18 and 19, insert the following:

3 **"50/NQC TANNEHILL WATER SYSTEM**

4	(1190)	Water Production and Treatment System,	
5		Planning and Construction	
6		(Winn)	
7		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
8		Priority 2	<u>\$ 720,000</u>

9 **50/NQG LAFAYETTE METRO EXPRESSWAY COMMISSION**

10	(560)	Lafayette Loop Project, Planning and	
11		Construction	
12		(Lafayette)	
13		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
14		Priority 2	\$ 4,000,000
15		Priority 5	<u>\$ 2,500,000</u>
16		Total	<u>\$ 6,500,000"</u>

17 AMENDMENT NO. 51

18 On page 59, between lines 14 and 15, insert the following:

19 **"50/NUF BIENVILLE PARISH FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT 6**

20	(647)	Training Building, Planning and Construction	
21		(Bienville)	
22		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
23		Priority 2	<u>\$ 250,000"</u>

24 AMENDMENT NO. 52

25 On page 59, delete lines 38 and 39 in their entirety and insert the following:

26	"	Priority 2	\$ 7,763,900
27		Priority 5	<u>\$ 11,000,000</u>
28		Total	<u>\$ 21,000,000</u>

29 **50/NVZ BORDELONVILLE VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT**

30	(1324)	Roof Repairs to Fire Department Building,	
31		Planning and Construction	
32		(Avoyelles)	
33		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
34		Priority 2	<u>\$ 125,000"</u>

35 AMENDMENT NO. 53

36 On page 60, delete line 6 in its entirety and insert the following:

37	"	Priority 1	\$ 780,000
38		Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,000,000</u>
39		Total	<u>\$ 1,780,000"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 54

2 On page 60, between lines 19 and 20, insert the following:

3 **"50/NXN LOUISIANA CHILDREN'S MEDICAL CENTER**
 4 **HEALTH**

5 (937)	Children's Hospital New Orleans Behavioral Health	
6	Hospital, Planning and Construction	
7	(Orleans)	
8	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
9	Priority 2	\$ 2,000,000
10	Priority 5	\$ 11,000,000
11	Total	<u>\$ 13,000,000</u>

12 **50/NYP SECOND HARVEST FOOD BANK**

13 (572)	Roof Replacement and HVAC Installation,	
14	Planning and Construction	
15	(Jefferson)	
16	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
17	Priority 2	\$ 2,000,000
18	Priority 5	\$ 500,000
19	Total	<u>\$ 2,500,000"</u>

20 AMENDMENT NO. 55

21 On page 61, line 3, after "Legislature" and before the period "." insert the following:

22 "and therefore these projects are not eligible for cash or non-cash lines of credit
 23 for Fiscal Year 2018-2019"

24 AMENDMENT NO. 56

25 On page 61, line 9, after "deadline." delete the remainder of the line in its entirety and delete
 26 lines 10 through 14 in their entirety and insert the following:

27 "However, because the projects in this Section are not in compliance with the
 28 provisions of Act 419 of the 2016 Regular Session of the Legislature, the
 29 appropriations for the projects in this Section require separate statutory change
 30 to existing law in order to be eligible for cash and non-cash lines of credit and
 31 therefore, the proposed appropriations for these projects are pending that
 32 effective statutory change."

1 AMENDMENT NO. 57

2 On page 61, between lines 25 and 26, insert the following:

3 **"DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND DEVELOPMENT**

4 **07/270 ADMINISTRATION**

5 (1452)	La 91: Bayou Plaquemine Brule Bridge	
6	Replacement, Planning and Construction	
7	(Acadia)	
8	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
9	Priority 2	\$ 100,000
10	Priority 5	\$ 5,040,000
11	Total	<u>\$ 5,140,000</u>

12 (1453)	Transportation Projects, Planning and Construction	
13	(Statewide)	
14	Payable from Grant Anticipation Revenue	
15	Vehicle (GARVEE) Bonds	<u>\$ 253,000,000</u>

16 Provided, however, that the following projects receive GARVEE Bond funding from this
 17 appropriation: (1) I-220/I-20 Interchange Improvement and Barksdale Air Force Base
 18 Access project; (2) I-10/Loyola Interchange Improvement project; (3) I-10: LA 415 to
 19 Essen on I-10 and I-12 project; and (4) LA 23: Belle Chasse Bridge and Tunnel (not to
 20 exceed \$12,500,000) project."

21 AMENDMENT NO. 58

22 On page 63, delete line 5 in its entirety and insert the following:

23	"Priority 1	\$ 100,000
24	Priority 2	\$ 1,000,000
25	Total	<u>\$ 1,100,000"</u>

26 AMENDMENT NO. 59

27 On page 63, delete lines 17 through 21 in their entirety

28 AMENDMENT NO. 60

29 On page 63, delete lines 28 through 33 in their entirety and insert the following:

30 **"50/M31 BREAUX BRIDGE**

31 (202)	Sewer System Improvements, Planning and	
32	Construction	
33	(St. Martin)	
34	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
35	Priority 5	<u>\$ 250,000"</u>

36 AMENDMENT NO. 61

37 On page 64, delete lines 26 through 32 in their entirety and insert the following:

38	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 461,300"</u>
----	-------------	--------------------

1 AMENDMENT NO. 62

2 On page 65, delete lines 1 through 6 in their entirety and insert the following:

3 **"50/NDS EAST BATON ROUGE SHERIFFS OFFICE**

4 (1002)	Renovation of Special Operations/Detectives	
5	Building, Planning and Construction	
6	(East Baton Rouge)	
7	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
8	Priority 2	\$ 180,000
9	Priority 5	\$ 720,000
10	Total	<u>\$ 900,000"</u>

11 AMENDMENT NO. 63

12 On page 65, between lines 12 and 13, insert the following:

13 **"50/NXY RIVERLAND MEDICAL CENTER**

14 (187)	Concordia Parish Hospital and Medical Office Building,	
15	Real Estate Acquisition, Planning, Design, Construction,	
16	and Equipment	
17	(Concordia)	
18	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
19	Priority 2	\$ 1,750,000
20	Priority 5	\$ 1,750,000
21	Total	<u>\$ 3,500,000</u>

22 Section 1.B. The projects in this Section did not submit a capital outlay request
 23 for Fiscal Year 2018-2019 by November 1, 2017 in compliance with the provisions of R.S.
 24 39:101(A). Therefore, because the projects in this Section are not in compliance with the
 25 provisions of Act 419 of the 2016 Regular Session of the Legislature, the appropriations for
 26 the projects in this Section require separate statutory change to existing law in order to be
 27 eligible for cash and non-cash lines of credit and therefore, the proposed appropriations for
 28 these projects are pending that effective statutory change.

29 **DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION**

30 **19/644 BOSSIER COMMUNITY COLLEGE**

31 ()	Outdoor Lighting for Multipurpose Venue, Bossier	
32	Parish Community College Baseball, Softball,	
33	Student, and Community Events, Planning,	
34	Construction, Acquisitions, and Equipment	
35	(Bossier)	
36	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
37	Priority 2	<u>\$ 520,000"</u>

38 AMENDMENT NO. 64

39 On page 68, delete lines 8 through 12 in their entirety and insert the following:

40 "Section 6. Prior to March 1, 2019, the commissioner of administration shall
 41 submit to the Joint Legislative Committee on Capital Outlay a list of projects that are
 42 completed and the cash balances remaining in each project."

1 AMENDMENT NO. 65

2 On page 69, at the end of line 2, insert the following:

3 "All cooperative endeavor agreements for non-state entities shall be prepared by
4 the Office of Facility Planning and Control and the Commissioner of Administration is
5 hereby authorized and directed to effectuate any necessary transfer of funds from the
6 Department of Justice to the Office of Facility Planning and Control in order to accomplish
7 this purpose."

8 AMENDMENT NO. 66

9 On page 76, between lines 12 and 13, insert the following:

10 "(15) Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act or any other Capital Outlay Act to the
11 contrary, the scope of the appropriation for the Department of Transportation and
12 Development Administration, State Streets, Algiers, Planning and Construction project in
13 Jefferson and Orleans parishes shall be deemed to include the New Orleans, Landside
14 Roadways at Louis Armstrong International North Terminal, Planning and Construction
15 project in Jefferson parish."
16

17 AMENDMENT NO. 67

18 On page 84, line 17, after "R.S.24:513." delete the remainder of line in its entirety and delete
19 lines 18 and 19 in their entirety and insert "No recipient shall be considered to fail"